
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 November 2022 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, Sunita Hansraj, 
Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, Dr John Loveluck, 
Richard Stobart, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Annika Osborne, Peter Sandford, 
Carla Hofman, Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Tuesday, 15 
November 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 

October 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Wednesday 9 November 2022. 

 

   
6. 2022-23 Quarter Two Performance Report   5 - 38 
 

7. General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings   39 - 50 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to review and comment 

upon the attached draft of a report that will be presented to Cabinet on 12 
December 2022, and to make any recommendations it sees fit. 

 

   
8. The future use of South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne   51 - 60 
 

9. Young People Task & Finish Group - Terms of Reference   61 - 66 
 To adopt the Terms of Reference agreed by the Task & Finish Group and 

to formally constitute the Group. 
 

   
10. Ice Rink   67 - 70 
 

11. Work Programme   71 - 86 
 Attached to this agenda are the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions and 

the Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme. Committee 
members are asked to note these and to consider the following topic not 
on the Forward Plan: 
 

 Section 106 agreements and monitoring 

 

   
12. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 15 December 2022 at 5.20pm  
   

 

  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798


 
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement wi
[...]
also allowed to speak 
at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 
matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – a. your own financial interest or 
well-being; b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or c. a 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Peter Fane 

 Helene Leeming Dr John Loveluck 

 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  

In the Chamber - Suzy Brandes (Principal Accountant (General Fund & 
Projects)), Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical Officer), Ian Senior 
(Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 
 
Virtually - Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, 
Environment & Waste), Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer) and Jeff 
Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services) 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Councillor Sunita Hansraj (Scrutiny and Overview Committee member) attended remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors James Hobro and Sally Ann Hart (Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

members) and Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) sent apologies. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a 

correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022. 
 
As she had not been a Scrutiny and Overview Committee member at that time, Councillor 
Heather Williams did not take part in the affirmation. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 20 October 2022 

 

5. Public Questions 
 
 Mr. Daniel Fulton had been due to make a public statement. Mr. Fulton was not present 

and was deemed to have withdrawn his request to make such a statement. 

  
6. Fees and Charges 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee a draft of the report to be presented to the Cabinet 

on 14 November 2022 as part of its annual review of fees and charges and determination 
of those non-regulatory fees and charges for which the Council had discretion for the 
provision of services from April 2023.  
 
Councillor Heather Williams drew Members’ attention to the table entitled ‘2023-2024 
Administration Charges Leasehold Housing’ in Appendix A to the report. This appeared to 
show the fee for Deeds of Postponement increasing from £140 in the current year to at 
least £550 in 2023-24. The Principal Accountant acknowledged that this was an 
administrative error: the figure of £140 in fact related to a previous year and there was no 
anticipated increase in this charge for the next civic year. However, Councillor John 
Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) undertook to provide a written answer 
should there be any further relevant information to impart. 
 
In response to Councillor Anna Bradnam, Councillor John Williams and the Head of 
Housing explaine
[...]
ay, 20 October 2022 

 

(a) Approve the fees and charges as detailed in Appendix A of the report to 
take effect from 1 April 2023 (unless otherwise stated) or the earliest 
feasible date thereafter, and 
 

(b) Note the proposed variations to fees and charges in comparison to the 
prevailing inflation rate detailed in the report, 

 
subject to the comments from Committee members summarised above. 

  
7. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme attached to the agenda. 

  
8. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Tuesday 15 November 2022 at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.11 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee         15 November 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Brian Milnes – Deputy Leader 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Transformation  

 

 
 

2022-23 Quarter Two Performance Report 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Scrutiny and Overview Committee with the Council’s Quarter Two 
(Q2) position regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 
Business Plan actions, for consideration, comment and onward submission to Cabinet.  

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 
 

a) Review the KPI results and comments at Appendix A and progress against 
Business Plan actions at Appendix B, recommending, where appropriate, any 
actions required to address issues identified, and approving onward submission to 
Cabinet.  

b) Note the ‘Outlook RAG’ column in the KPI report at Appendix A, which was a 
new addition for the quarter one report (see paragraph 7 for further details). 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. These recommendations are required to enable management and members to 
understand the organisation’s performance. The information included within perform
[...]
y and grant-funded projects. 
• The quarterly e-bulletin includes information and news targeted at 
different audiences with topics on the climate and ecological 
emergencies. 
• A Facebook page has been set up to engage with a wider audience and 
provide targeted messaging around the Council’s action on the climate 
and ecological emergencies.

Green

C6) Upgrade our stock of 1,800 
streetlights to LED, which will reduce 
energy consumption and save Parish 
Councils money.

C6i) Install energy saving LED fittings in remainder of 
council owned streetlights (ornate lights) to bring them in 
line with standard lights already upgraded (Quarter 4)

Bode Esan 
(Head of Climate 
and 
Environment)

• The close out programme for phase 1 is planned for October. 
• The tender returns for ornate lights (phase 2 of the project) have been 
received and the contract award and start will be in Q3. 

Green

*Purple = Completed, Green = On target to deliver by timescale, Amber = Delayed but on target for revised timescale, Red = Not going to be delivered or delivery plan needed, Grey = Information not available

P
age 31



Appendix B - Business Plan Progress Report (Being green to our core)  

Action Measure (and target timescale) LT Owner Position at end Q2 Q2 RAG*

C7) Adopt and review key actions arising 
from the Air Quality Strategy in relation to 
monitoring air pollution within statutory 
objectives; reduce air quality impacts from 
future developments in growth areas; 
public engagement to reduce air quality 
impacts.

C7i) Submit annual statutory reporting to DEFRA on-
time; monitor air quality in at least 6 targeted areas 
utilising portable equipment; compile report following 
each monitoring period and publish this on the council’s 
website (Quarter 4)

Bode Esan 
(Head of Climate 
and 
Environment)

• The Annual Status Report has been submitted to DEFRA and the 
findings accepted. Portable monitoring continues at various locations and 
is published on our website.

Gr
[...]
he reporting 
process to show a clearer picture of overall compliance and report 
nationally to Housemark to benchmark our performance. 

Green

D8) Assess current mobile home sites and 
ensure all are licenced correctly.

D8i) Refresh caravan site licencing policy, fees and 
charges (Quarter 2). The new policy will ensure that 
caravan sites are inspected periodically and that 
residents have suitable housing provision

Bode Esan 
(Head of 
Climate and 
Environment)

• The policy is due to go to Cabinet for approval in Q3. Amber

*Purple = Completed, Green = On target to deliver by timescale, Amber = Delayed but on target for revised timescale, Red = Not going to be delivered or delivery plan needed, Grey = Information not available

P
age 38



 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                                   12 December 2022                                

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams - Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock - Head of Finance 

 

 

General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider the new Revenue bids and savings for 2023/2024.  

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the report and: 
 
4. Note the growth bids put forward (both one off and ongoing), detailed at 

Appendix A and B and consider whether those for 2023/2024 should be 
included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023.  These will undergo 
further refinement and consultation with stakeholders  

 
5. Note the proposed range of service efficiency savings/additional income 

detailed in Appendix C and D and consider whether those for 2023/2024 
should be included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023. These will 
undergo further refinement and consultation with stakeholders. 

 
*Bids in colour on the appendices: Awaiting information from budget holders 
for further refinement. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. To enable the Cabinet to consider the new revenue bids and savings for 2023/2024.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

Details 

New Scheme Bids   
 

6. It is appropriate for Cabinet to consider, all new bids and savings for the General 
Fund before making recommendations to Council. If Cabinet is satisfied and 
supports the bids put forward these can be included in the draft budget. 
 

7. Spending pressures are, inevitable as the Council responds effectively to the needs 
of the service and customer expectations and, in this regard, Service Areas have 
been tasked to identify the existing budget pressures that need to be managed, and 
to prepare growth bids where existing resources and budgets need to be 
strengthened. The proposed schedule of these bids is attached at Appendix A and 
B and these will be subject to further refinement as part of the 2023/2024 budget 
setting process. Service Areas are also continuing to identify efficiency/savings 
opportunities across the Council’s services that are realistic, achievable, and 
sustainable (including possible ‘invest to save’ initiatives and income generation 
opportunities). These are attached at Appendix C and D. 
 

8. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is to be submitted to Cabinet in 
December and a budget gap of around £7.5m is likely over the forecast period to 
2027/28. This figure does include the savings expected from the service 
transformation programme.  

 
9. The budget gap is the difference between General Fund income and expenditure 

and based on the current strategy the gap for 2023/2024 is likely to be in the range 
of £700,000 - £1,000,000.  The items on the lists are already accounted for in the 
MTFS. Having said that we are still waiting for the Budget later this month and the 
Local Government Settlement due in December and both of these will have an 
impact on this and until those have happened and the 2023/2024 budget process 
complete, we cannot be sure of what the gap will actually be. 

Options 

10. The option
[...]
Jeff Membery – Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services 

 

 
 

Future use of South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
Cambourne 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This briefing note explains the current thinking by officers on the best use of 
space within South Cambs Hall. The appended floorplans show an early stage 
proposal to have most SCDC officers working on the first floor to allow more 
space for renting out and the provision of potential community facilities. 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee:  
 
a) Review the proposals for the best use of space at South Cambs Hall, make 

any appropriate recommendations or raise any concerns identified. 
b) Set an appropriate date for an update report to come back to the committee to 

enable it to continue to review progress. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

4. These recommendations are required to enable officers to progress with the 
remodelling of the floorspace whilst looking to accommodate the views of 
members. 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 

Details 

5. Background 
 

Over the last few years advances of technology has lead to an increase in the 
potential for a previously mainly office based workforce to operate flexibly using a 
laptop and/or mobile phone. At South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) 
this was exemplified by the “Council Anywhere” project which was successfully 
rolled out by early 2020.  

 
The move to less “office based” working was given additional impetus by the need 
to work from home where possible due to the Covid 19 pandemic. Many SCDC 
staff were able to work from home as productively as they would have in the office 
and this - combined with the ecological advantages of a reduced need to travel – 
resulted in SCDC formally adopting a Hybrid Working Policy in early 2022. 

 
The impact of the changes in technology and the resulting change to working 
arrangements means that there was a requirement to revisit how we
[...]
 of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services. 
Telephone: 07714-600944 
 

Page 54



GROUND FLOOR

P
age 55



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



FIRST FLOOR – SCDC HYBRID WORKING

P
age 57



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SECOND FLOOR

P
age 59



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee 15 November 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Bill Handley – Lead Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
 

From: 
 

Councillor Richard Stobart (Chair) and the members 
of the Young People Task & Finish Group 

 

 
 

Young People Task & Finish Group – Terms of 
Reference 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s 
endorsement of the Terms of Reference agreed by the Young People Task & 
Finish Group for conducting its investigation into youth engagement in South 
Cambridgeshire. 

Key Decision 

2. No. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee approves the 
Terms of Reference attached to this report at Appendix A.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee is the Task & Finish Group’s parent 
committee and approval of the Terms of Reference will mean that the Young 
People Task & Finish Group will be formally constituted and therefore able to 
carry out its work plan. 

Details 

5. At its meeting in July 2022, Full Council approved a motion asking the Cabinet to 
establish a working group to investigate ways in which “…the voice of young people is 
heard in the development of the Council’s policies for the future of the District. This 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



Council encourages youth engagement in local politics and supports the greater 
involvement of young people in decision-making at the Council…”. 
 

6. Subsequently, the Leader of the Council asked the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee to take on this piece of work. 
 

7. At its meeting on 6 September 202

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Sally Ann Hart 

 James Hobro Helene Leeming 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 Heather Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  

In the Chamber 
Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Aaron Clarke (Democratic 
Services Technical Officer), Peter Maddock (Head of Finance), Ian Senior 
(Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) 
 
Virtually: Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Jeff Membery (Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director 
of Planning and Economic Development), Kevin Ledger (Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer), Michael Parsons (Waste Operations Manager), Alex 
Snelling-Day (Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager) and Liz 
Watts (Chief Executive) 

 
Councillors Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities), Brian Milnes (Deputy 
Leader), Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) and John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Peter Fane and Dr John Loveluck (Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
members) were in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 There were no apologies. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With reference to agenda item 9 (Young People Task & Finish Group - Terms of 

Reference), Councillor Heather Williams declared an interest because the Task & Finish 
Group in question had been established as a result of her motion to Full Council in July 
2022. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 20 October 2022. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
6. 2022-23 Quarter Two Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report on the Council’s Quarter 2 

position regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 
Business Plan actions. 
 
With reference to FS104 (Percentage of Business Rates collected (year to date)), 
Councillor Sue Ellington said that a simple percentage figure did not really provide the kind 
of information needed for there to be effective scrutiny. While accepting assurances from 
both Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) and the Head of 
Finance that the current position was generally positive, Councillor Ellington said that an 
attempt should be made to demonstrate this by creating a Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) that more clearly reflected the state of business in South Cambridgeshire. Councillor 
Heather Williams asked that the KPI should differentiate between those businesses 
struggling to pay business rates and those simply not paying. 

 
KPIs PN510 to PN512 related to Development Management. Councillor Peter Fane said 
that a differentiation should be made between those planning applications determined 
within the period set by statutory targets and those determined within a timescale set by 
an Extension of Time Agreement. Councillor Fane asked that the percentage of appeals 
against major planning permission refusals allowed should specify the proportion allowed 
in respect of appeals against non-determination. The Committee noted that the number of 
Extension of Time Agreements and refusals made in order to meet determination targets 
was unrelated to the time taken to validate applications. 

 
In response, the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said that only a 
small number of appeals were against non-determination, and this would not affect the 
standards being measured. He offered to provide clarity in writing. 

 
While he was unsure how many small applications had been determined within statutory 
timescale, he confirmed that average time was now recorded for applications. Members 
noted a chart showing the number of days taken to determine current applications 
compared with lower and upper quartile performance. A reduction in the backlog of 
applications had resulted in a progressive reduction in determination timescales for all 
applications. Further analysis would show those applications falling outside the timescale. 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development undertook to give further 
details at the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting. 

 
Councillor Heather Williams said that for some time now there had been concerns about 
the extent to which the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service relied on extensions 
of time agreements. to which the response had been that a system would be put in place. 
The Chair undertook to pursue this matter with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and 
the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

 
The Committee noted that the number of Extension of Time Agreements and refusals 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

made in order to meet determination targets was unrelated to the time taken to validate 
applications.  

 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development informed Members that KPI 
PN519 (Average time to determine validated householder planning applications) should be 
Amber not Green.” 
 
The Chair invited the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development to make a 
short statement. That statement  
 

 clarified the number of applications determined within an extended time limit 
agreed with applicants 

 confirmed that the previously reported backlog in validating householder planning 
applications had been eliminated 

 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development undertook to provide a full 
written statement of the above to all members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
This would also include an analysis of appeals against the non-determination of planning 
applications. 

 
Councillor Graham Cone questioned how realistic the target of 17 days was referred to in 
AH211 (Average days to re-let all housing stock). In reply, the Head of Housing gave an 
assurance that the Council had deliberately set itself a challenging target after 
benchmarking itself against a group of similar local authorities. Councillor Heather 
Williams expressed concern about the impact of stated problems with electricity meters on 
tenants’ cost of living. The Head of Housing assured the Committee that the recently re-let 
contract required there to be a greater focus on voids and re-lets and that he was 
confident that this KPI would show improved performance as a result.  

 
Turning to the Contact Centre, and after clarifying that CC303 (percentage of calls 
handled) referred to calls answered by a contact centre agent, Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
asked that future statistics should include a measure as to the effectiveness of the call-
back option. Councillor Helene Leeming expressed concern at KPI CC307 (Average call 
answer time (seconds)). The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services 
acknowledged that the Contact Centre was subject to peaks in demand and assured the 
Committee that the situation was constantly monitored to make sure that available 
resources (considered to be sufficient) were deployed in an appropriate and effective 
manner dependant on demand at any given time. 
 
Moving on to performance against the Business Plan, Councillor Richard Stobart 
challenged the Leader (Councillor Bridget Smith) to explain why the proposed 
development of a formal engagement programme with schools and employers was being 
pursued only locally (Measure A2(ii)). In reply, the Leader said that it was right that the 
Council should focus on ‘local’ in the first instance but added that it did work with 
universities when recruiting to higher-paid jobs. South Cambridgeshire was an expensive 
area to move into although it was hoped that initiatives such as a four-day-week would 
help compensate for that. 

 
Action B5 related to the delivery of two new sports pavilion, community centre and civic 
hub (containing health, library, and community facilities) at Northstowe. Councillor Heather 
Williams said that there was an urgent need for Full Council to consider again the 
provision of temporary community facilities in the new town especially as a planning 
application for the civic hub was not anticipated before Quarter 4. 

 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Councillor Sue Ellington used Action C6 (Upgrade our stock of 1,800 streetlights to LED, 
which will reduce energy consumption and save Parish Councils money) to highlight the 
very significant financial pressures currently being faced by smaller villages in maintaining 
their streetlights. Both Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) and Councillor John 
Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) sympathised with the sentiment but 
regretted that South Cambridgeshire District Council simply did not have the necessary 
resources with which to help. 
 
Subject to the comments in paragraphs 2 to 9 above, the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee supported submission of the Quarter 2 Performance Report to Cabinet on 12 
December 2022. 

  
7. General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a draft of the report to be presented to 

Cabinet on 12 December 2022 relating to Revenue bids and savings for 2023-24.  
 
Referring to paragraph 9 of the draft report and the budget gap likely to be between 
£700,000 and £1 million, Councillor Heather Williams said that future such reports should 
make it clear what bids had already been discounted so that Members could decide 
whether resources were being allocated in the most effective way for the benefit of 
residents.  
 
In response to Councillor Richard Stobart, the Green Energy Investment Manager gave 
more detail about how extending the contract of a Project Officer post previously 
submitted as a one-off bid, would help the Council to meet its Net Zero targets and to 
deliver key Member priorities. 
 
The Head of Finance said that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to be 
submitted to Cabinet in December would reveal a likely budget gap of around £7.5 million 
over the forecast period up to 2027-28. In response to Councillor Graham Cone, the Head 
of Finance confirmed that that figure was nett of about £2 million of savings expected to be 
made from the service transformation programme.  
 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) speculated about the 
implications for South Cambridgeshire District Council of measures anticipated to be in the 
Government’s Autumn Statement. He also urged Committee members to consider the 
Council Budget in the context of its Business Plan. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported the recommendations in the draft 
report, namely that Cabinet notes 
 

1. the growth bids put forward (both one-off and ongoing), detailed at Appendix A 
and B and considers whether those for 2023-24 should be included in the 
Budget to be proposed in February 2023.  These would undergo further 
refinement and consultation with stakeholders; and 

 

2. the proposed range of service efficiency savings/additional income detailed in 
Appendix C and D and consider whether those for 2023/2024 should be 
included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2023. These would undergo 
further refinement and consultation with stakeholders. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

 

8. The future use of South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted a report about officers’ current 

concepts for the best use of space within South Cambridgeshire Hall in Cambourne. 
Appended floorplans showed an early-stage proposal for most South Cambridgeshire 
District Council officers to be working on the first floor to allow more space for renting out 
and for potentially providing community facilities. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams said that great care must be taken to make sure that space 
was only let to businesses adhering to South Cambridgeshire District Council’s ethical 
standards. Several Councillors said that it would be important to consider the personal 
safety of Council staff and security of the Council’s business interests given the open-plan 
nature of South Cambridgeshire Hall. In reply, Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) 
and the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services acknowledged Members’ 
concern and assured the Committee that such concerns would be considered when 
developing detailed aspects of the project. The Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services said that the second floor offered the biggest opportunities for income-
generation. 

 
Following further discussion and having reviewed proposals for the best use of space at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall, the Chair concluded by saying that, while safety and security 
had rightly been highlighted as concerns, the general principle offered significant 
opportunities in finding ways to help address the budget funding gap faced by the Council. 
An update report would be presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at an 
appropriate date so that it could continue to review progress. 

  
9. Young People Task & Finish Group - Terms of Reference 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report seeking its endorsement of the 

Terms of Reference agreed by the Young People Task & Finish Group for conducting its 
investigation into youth engagement in South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart, Chair of the Task & Finish Group, summarised the timetable 
set by the Group and anticipated making recommendations in June for decision by 
Cabinet or Full Council in July 2023.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee approved the Young People Task & Finish Group 
Terms of Reference attached to the report at Appendix A.  

  
10. Ice Rink 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted a report updating Members 

about the ice rink at Newmarket Road, Cambridge, which had been part-funded by a loan 
from South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that a proposal to extend the repayment period by five 
years was subject to the Cambridge Leisure and Ice Centre (CLIC) negotiating a new 
lease. CLIC did not require additional funding and the interest rate would remain fixed at 
4.31%. Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) referred to 
proposals to relocate the Newmarket Road Park & Ride site and the implications for CLIC. 
The only risk for this Council was repayment of the loan and Councillor Brian Milnes 
(Deputy Leader) said it was in everyone’s interest that the ice rink remains viable. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

11. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme attached to the agenda. 

 
The Committee considered a request from Councillors Paul Bearpark and Richard Stobart 
that it add to the work programme the monitoring of legal agreements made under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Following some discussion among 
Members, the Chair and Vice-Chair agreed to explore with the Chief Executive the option 
of holding instead a training workshop for all Councillors. 

  
12. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Thursday 15 December 2022 at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

 

 


